Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 39) 1990

- I, Michael Richard Turner, Concessions Supervising Officer, Ministry of Commerce, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:
- (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
- (b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe; and
- (c) Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this notice the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice; and
- (d) Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made.

FIRST SCHEDULE Concessions Approved

	m166		70-4		Part		N88	
	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal	Pref.	II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effect From	To
		•						
ICU	3208.20.29	Fuel tank sealers viz:	Free	Free	99	980876A	10/89	
		Kreem fuel tank liner, Kreem combo-pack, Kreem tank-prep						
ICU	3208.20.29	Kreem termcote	Free	Free	99	980877K	10/89	
CU	3808.10.19	Cockroach traps	Free	Free	99	982646H	5/90	
.CU	3920.30.29	ABS sheet, sand and heat flame treated	Free	Free	99	982696D	5/90	
CU	3921.90.11	Fibreglass, reinforced, ABS laminated, sand and heat flame	Free	Free	99	982695F	5/90	
		treated						
CU	3921.90.11	Fibreglass, reinforced, laminated sanded, exceeding 2.5mm in	Free	Free	99	982694H	5/90	
		thickness						
CU	3926.90.69	Light bulb covers	Free	Free	99	982665D	5/90	
CU	6601.99.00	Baby carriage parasols	Free	Free	99	981337D	11/89	
CU	8412.31.00	Linear acting cylinders (gas operated springs and dampers)	Free	Free	99	983260C	6/90	
CU	8543.80.29	Digital voice information (announcement) systems	Free	Free	99	982970K	4/90	
CU	90.32	PWM converters of a kind used with AC feed drives/brushless	Free	Free	99	981616L	10/89	
		DC servomotors						
ICU	90.32	PWM converters of a kind used with machine tool spindle drives	Free	Free	99	981615B	10/89	

THIRD SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Withdrawn

	Tariff				Ref.		
	Item	Description of Goods	 _		No.		
ICU	4008.21.19	EDPM sheets	 	 	 980452J	 	
ICU	6001.99.00	Baby parasols		 	 981337D	 	

FOURTH SCHEDULE Applications for Concessions Declined

	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Ref. No.
ICU	4015.90.00	Knee, wrist, ankle, back, thigh, elbow and calf neoprene supports	982798G
CU	8302.10.00	Institutional hinges	982668J
CU	8516.90.00	Parts for hand drying apparatus viz: main cover enclosure	801978K
CU	8517.10.00	Emergency telephone with built in automatic dialler	982779L
CU	8536.50.00) 8536.90.00)	Micro switches other than AC up to and including 240V 10 amp	983480L
CU	8716.80.09	Stainless steel wheeled trolley	983476B
CU	9404.10.00	Component parts (excluding springs and wire supports) of a type used in the manufacture of metal mattress supports regardless of tariff classification	983338C

NOTE

The purposes and conditions prescribed for the concessions granted in relation to the goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice may be obtained from the Ministry of Commerce on request.

Declined applications for concessions as listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice, and the concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice, will not be published in the Consolidated List of Decisions.

Any concession approved may be withdrawn or modified by notice in the Gazette.

Dated at Wellington this 11th day of October 1990.

M.R. TURNER, Ministry of Commerce.

